

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT MYERS DIVISION**

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, NEW
JERSEY, on behalf of itself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FLORIDA CANCER SPECIALISTS,
P.L.; and DR. WILLIAM N.
HARWIN,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-201-SDM-MRM

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S
DECEMBER 28, 2021 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	6
A. NOTICE TO THE CLASS MEMBERS WAS REQUIRED UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23(H).....	6
B. NOTICE WAS GIVEN TO THE CLASS MEMBERS.....	7
C. THE NOTICE DID NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT THAT CLASS MEMBERS MUST BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO OBJECT, A DEFICIENCY THAT CAN BE CURED BY SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE.....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 Fed. Appx. 55 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> 407 F.Supp.2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005)	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)	4, 5, 6, 7, 11
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedures Section 23	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 12, 13
Local Rule 3.01(G)	15
Other Authorities	
William B. Rubinstein, 3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 8:23 (5th ed.)	8
William B. Rubinstein, 5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:13 (5th ed.)	9
